Addendum 1 SBAC RFP-01

Smarter Balanced Assessment Consortium

Communications Services

Information, Questions & Answers

1. When does the Consortium anticipate announcing and launching the Comprehensive Assessment System? Is this RFP expected to cover the announcement and launch of new standards and systems?

The work of SBAC – developing a next generation assessment system – was effectively announced when the U.S. Department of Education awarded grants to the two consortia (SBAC and PARCC).  Ongoing announcement and launch activities regarding key project milestones and systems will be an expectation of this contract up through announcing readiness for state operational use of the assessments.

2. Where will the Executive Director for the Consortium be located?

The Executive Director for SBAC is technically an employee of the State of Washington and is located in Tacoma, WA.

3. What preference do you have for location of Contractor’s staff, including the staff member who would be working full-time with the Consortium?

SBAC is open to any physical work place arrangement that proves beneficial to all concerned parties as long as the arrangements would not negatively impact the required level of engagement expected of the Contractor or lead to excessive cost inflation due to the specifics of the arrangement.

4. When do you expect funding for this position to be confirmed?

Funding for this contract was established within the grant award from the U.S. Department of Education.

5. Are the Executive Committee retreats the only Consortium meetings that regularly happen in-person? Where do they take place?

SBAC attempts to coordinate All State meetings in conjunction with other national level meetings (e.g., the CCSSO-sponsored Implementing Common Core System collaborative).  There are also budgeted technical assistance meetings with the Department of Education that will present the opportunity for SBAC members to meet as a consortium.  The times and locations for these meetings vary due to the chosen location of the national level meetings.

6. What is the expectation that the contractor will need to be “on the ground” in all 31 states over the period of the contract?

The Contractor will be responsible to the leadership of SBAC (Executive Committee and Executive Director).  Though member states will wish to avail themselves of the unique expertise of the Contractor, SBAC has not expectation that the Communications Service Provider would be present in all member-state locations.

7. What is the Consortium’s approximate estimate for the percentage of the scope of work that will be required for each Technical Requirement: (Communications Strategic Plan, Consortium Branding, Communications Support, Support for Reporting Systems)?
Communications Support – 50%

Branding – 20%

Strategic Planning – 20%

Reporting 10% 

8. Can you provide more specific information about the “technical assistance” that may be required by the Consortium’s Reporting Work Group and the Technology Work Group, as mentioned in Section 2.4?

Refer to responses given to questions #31-#33.

9. What does success look like to you?
Response needs to address both SBAC’s internal and external aspects.  Internally, the SBAC needs an informed consortium that functions smoothly in delivering on its commitments, while externally SBAC needs a consortium that speaks with a single, authoritative voice to multiple audiences about its work and the broader issues of assessments, standards, and college and career readiness for all.  

10. Page Count: Is there a page limit for the proposal?

No page limits are imposed for response to the RFP.

11. Where will the oral presentations be held? In Washington, DC or Washington state?

Oral presentations will be held in Washington State.
12. Are there a known number of events and/or meetings that will be occurring in Washington State over the course of the contract that our staff will need to travel for? The RFP states “quarterly.” Will there more meetings or events that should be estimated and included?

Currently, the SBAC Executive Committee is slated to meeting on a quarterly basis to discuss the business of the Consortium.  The Executive Committee has charged the Consortium’s Project Management Partner to link these meetings where most advantageous to other national meetings that the Committee membership attends (to reduce costs to the Consortium).  This leads to the meetings being in various locations across the country.

Other meetings, and the frequency of each, that the Proposer would be expected in attendance would include:

· U.S. Department of Education sponsored technical assist visits (6 per the four-year project period)

· All States membership meetings (one per year)

· National Technical Advisory Committee (National TAC) meetings (two per year)

· Institutes of Higher Education Advisory meetings (two per year)

Other project specific meetings may require attendance as well. Few, if any, meetings will be held specifically in Washington State. 

13. The RFP Coordinator’s address includes a PO Box. Federal Express doesn’t deliver to PO Boxes. Is there a floor number or mail stop for Michael Middleton at the 600 Washington Street SE address?

Though the office is on the fourth floor (Rm 400) there is no need to reference the floor, room or mail stop with the street address for deliveries to reach Mike Middleton.  OSPI has only one drop point for express deliveries with internal mail service responsible for delivery to staff personnel.
14. Other than being posted on the Washington State website, how was this RFP distributed?

The RFP was released through the Washington Electronic Business Solution (WEBS) site, a state general administration website for prospective vendor access (notification through this site requires registration).  Also, all consortium member states were provided a message with the Washington State website link to use in communications with prospective vendors the respective states might know.

15. Please verify the type of contract the state of Washington anticipates awarding (Time & Materials; Cost plus fixed fee; etc.) There is certain written language that suggests Time & Materials.  However, exhibit D seems to suggest a “cost” based contract.

The State of Washington prefers fixed-price contracts.

16. Can the offeror propose pre-approved Federal GSA schedule billing rates?

If Proposer wishes to submit another price format for the contract, the Proposer will need to clearly articulate the benefit for the Consortium and Washington.
Section 8: Service Level Expectations & Remedies
17. It appears that many of the Consortium’s service level expectation infractions could be out of a contractor’s control. (In the case of providing leadership three days for materials review, often times press releases go through rounds of last minute changes and three full days may not be possible to meet deadlines.)  Please advise how the infractions might be discussed, processed and hopefully mediated in a fair and balanced way. 

SBAC intentions are for the Service Level Expectations to set the level of performance for the eventual contractor.  Where problems arise, these will be addressed accordingly based on the tenets of the Service Level Expectations.  The Consortium member closest to the issue(s) will identify the problems and the Executive Committee and Lead State (Washington) will be brought into the conversation to determine the extent of implementation required of the applicable remedy.
18. What is a contractor’s recourse?

Prior to contracting, Proposer can identify terms and conditions as potential conflicts or discrepancies within the RFP, which Washington will consider but is not bound to accept or negotiate beyond the original stated terms of the RFP.  After contract execution, recourse would reside in the strength of the relationship between client and contractor, but as stewards of taxpayer funds, the Consortium has certain obligations to ensure redress is appropriate and accomplishes the necessary corrective actions intended.

19. Is this a standard provision of Washington state contracts?  If so, please describe how it has been implemented in communications/public relations contracts in the past.  If not, please explain how it came to be included in this RFP.

This is a new section for Washington’s contract shared from one of the other member states.  The impetus of the Service Level Expectations & Remedies or other such devices is to mitigate costly fulfillment controversies or conflicts that most states have experienced within their testing programs.

20. How will the Service Level Expectations and Remedies requirements be enforced? Who will make these decisions?  Is there an appeals process? Is it possible to put a cap on total remedies (presuming that consistent failure to meeting service level expectations would result in contract termination in any event)?

SBAC intentions are for the Service Level Expectations to set the level of performance for the eventual contractor.  Where problems arise, these will be addressed accordingly based on the tenets of the Service Level Expectations.  The Consortium member closest to the issue(s) will identify the problems and the Executive Committee and Lead State (Washington) will be brought into the conversation to determine the extent of implementation required of the applicable remedy.  Washington will consider any suggestions to terms and conditions identified as potential conflicts or discrepancies in the RFP, but is not bound to accept or negotiate beyond the original stated terms of the RFP.

Section 1.4: “Preference will be afforded to vendors with the capacity to include a full-time senior-level staff person who has well-established credentials in K–12 educational policy and programs, and preferably assessment.” (p.4)

21. What is the expected role of this person?
The role will involve: (a) working with SBAC leadership to propose, advise, and consult on communications strategies, tactics, and priorities; (b) implementing agreed-upon strategies, tactics, and priorities; and conducting simultaneous internal and external communications to multiple audiences including SBAC leadership, membership, state officials, federal official, media, and associations. 

22. Would the contractor identify this person? Or would the CONSORTIUM staff this position?

The Proposer would identify the required staff persons, but should the Consortium conclude that the identified person or persons for whatever reason does not meet the expectations of the SBAC, the Consortium reserves the right to have the Proposer pay for direct staffing by SBAC, sub-contracting support, or new recruitment/assignment of Proposer personnel.

Section 2.1: Communications Strategic Plan
23. Task 2.1 appears to describe two "sets" of audiences: stakeholders and external customers.  Within stakeholders, it describes the general public, education policymakers, higher education, business leaders and education stakeholder and child advocacy groups, K-12 educators and parents."  Under external customers, it lists parents, professional organizations, advocacy groups, general public education groups, federal government officials, and foundations.  We recognize that this is a starting point, but how did you distinguish between the two sets of audiences/customers?   We see that parents are included in both groups. Please explain how they are differentiated or prioritized currently.

The distinction between stakeholder and external customer, though blurred in some instances, is about direct recipients of products from the assessment program (external customer) and individual or groups that have vested interests in or influence over the assessment program from a policy and practice perspective (stakeholder).  Examples for each would be:

· External customers require certain input or reports from the Consortium to establish documentation accounting for the actions and decisions SBAC follow (e.g., student performance reports to parents, project status reports to the U.S. Department of Education, financial reports to granting foundations)

· Stakeholders require information that substantiate policy or procedural intentions associated with governing mission of the individual, organization or legislative body (e.g., legislators need information or status reports on the project progress to determine need for legislative rules to support continued efforts, business leaders need information about the designs and progress on the project to determine pursuits with policy makers, higher education needs data from studies to inform the linkage between K-12 preparations for post-secondary instructional access)

Section 2.2: Consortium Branding (“Evaluate and provide recommendations for design and features to improve the CONSORTIUM’s public Web site and its internal Web page, used by members for internal documents and messages.” p. 7-8) 

24. Would the contractor be developing a new, independent website; or, is the expectation to update the current page under the Washington State website?
Development of a new site.

25. Who currently maintains the website?

Current maintenance of the SBAC website is shared between PMP and OSPI communications staff members.

26. Is there an established internal website already? If so, what is it comprised of? Number of pages?
There is an existing Consortium website with approximately 25 pages and multiple documents available for download. The Consortium is also developing a collaboration site for groups of members and leaders to use in their work.  Proposer would be expected to participate in shaping and guiding the collaboration site. Current approach is to use off-the-shelf solution and structure it for consortium use.

27. Will the consortium need a comprehensive brand standards guide developed to ensure consistency of usage both internally and externally?
Yes. Guide should also include co-branding guidelines and rules for education entities to brand the assessment tools as well.

Section 2.3: Communications Support
28. Is there an existing calendar of anticipated events that these communication tools could be built around?
There is a timeline of project milestones, plus numerous industry events. A combination work plan/project timeline is included with Addendum as labeled Enclosure 1. 

29. Under “materials for public consumption,” the amount, type and length of print materials developed could affect cost greatly.  Can you provide us with a more detailed idea of how many communication materials may be needed over the course of the contract, and what types are favored? (We may want to make recommendations based on initial feedback and research of needs of audiences.) This will help greatly in estimating costs and time accurately.
Unfortunately the Consortium cannot provide specifics regarding our communication “consumables”.  The variety and quantity of materials will be dependent on the vision and strategy that a proposer brings to the project. The project ultimately is responsible for three main products (summative assessment, formative assessment, formative tools, etc.). We have ten work groups each focused on a key area of creating these three products. We have multiple audiences interested in these products and areas. It's not unreasonable to create multiple brochures, whitepapers, and presentations related to each product. Electronic distribution will be favored greatly over print publication; however documents must be of professional quality for printed publication. Electronic, multimedia, and video publication can all be viable means as well. Publication in languages other than English, such as Spanish, can be a consideration for supporting English Language Learners. 

30. In “design{ing}, develop{ing} and implement{ing} a CONSORTIUM communications database and network...” (p. 8) Will the individuals and organizations have access to the database? Is it only for CONSORTIUM use internally?
The primary audience for the database will be PMP staff and SBAC executive leadership.
31. Who will be responsible for entering/managing the data?
SBAC’s PMP will be responsible for entering/managing data within the database.
Section 2.4: This task requests the contractor “provide visual design and technical assistance… with respect to the development, design, and delivery of reporting systems.” (p.9)
32. Will the contractor be fully responsible for developing these reporting systems, or does the CONSORTIUM already have a reporting program in place, or a specific type of system in mind? Who will bear primary responsibility for the development of the reporting system?

The Proposer will have no responsibility in developing the actual reporting systems. SBAC is looking for proposals that address providing guidance, best practices, and visual designs/layouts concepts for eventual use in report programming; however, a separate technology vendor would be contracted to conduct the actual implementation of the reporting system.
33. What is the timeline for developing reporting systems?

SBAC’s expectations from the Proposer in regard to supporting a timeline for establishing the reporting systems would require deliverables referenced in the previous response to be available by late 2011 or early.
34. What is/who are The Reporting Work Group and The Technology Work Group and what will their role be? Will they be developing the reporting systems? 

Regarding responses for the previous two questions as well as this one, SBAC is looking for proposals that address providing guidance, best practices, and visual designs/layouts concepts for eventual use in report programming; however, a separate technology vendor would be contracted to conduct the actual implementation of the reporting system. 

Section 4.0: Cost Proposal
35. Should the Cost Proposal be separate from the Technical Proposal, or should this be packaged all together?

Refer to response for Question #45 below.

Section 5.5: “PROPOSERS are required to submit fifteen (15) copies of their proposal. One (1) copy must be hardcopy with original signatures while the remaining fourteen (14) copies are to be provided electronically on a compact disc.” (p.14)

36. Should the proposer provide 14 compact discs or 1 CD with 14 files?

14 separate CDs or flash drives, whichever media is appropriate for the Proposer.

Section 6.1: “If following a review of this information, it is determined by OSPI that a conflict of interest exists, the PROPOSER may be disqualified from further consideration for the award of a contract.” (p.21-22)

37. Does prior work with state dept of ed., a national assessment, or testing publisher disqualify or otherwise impact your evaluation and/or disqualify a proposer from consideration?

Previous work with any of the listed entities or similar organizations would not disqualify a Proposer.

38. Section 1.4 Contractor Qualifications (page 4), references the need for one full-time senior project manager. If a full-time effort is required, can it be split between two senior managers or can we propose an alternative staffing model that is in the Consortium’s best interest?

SBAC prefers a system of single-point of accountability with its contracting partners, but will remain open to proposed alternative staffing plans.  Proposers will consider the potential for communication problems that arise when multiple people are accountable for the same responsibilities.  Proposer will provide a detailed management plan that will ensure no fall-off in service when role-sharing critical management positions.

39. Is there a priority order for stakeholders/audiences (page 6, 2. Technical Requirements)?
First and foremost, SBAC must attend to the communication needs of its member states and the U.S. Department of Education. Beyond these two main audiences, stakeholders include legislators, education organizations, students, parents, governor offices and staff, but the priority of messaging likely would be fluid depending on the information and timing of key events.
40. Are there certain elements of the Consortium’s branding that cannot be changed (e.g., name, logo, tagline) (page 7, 2.2 Consortium Branding)?
Elements that define the Consortium, like statements and values are not open to change, but identity elements such as those referenced above could be considered for modification or revision.
41. Who will have access to the communications database (page 8, 2.3 Communications Support)? Is it intended for internal use or for use by stakeholders, grantees and/or the general public?
Refer to response to question 30.a.
42. Can you further explain what you mean by the following statement: “At the time of contracting, if the consortium’s Governing Committee is not satisfied with the proposed personnel assignments of the Proposer, the Consortium, through OSPI as its fiscal agent, will be allowed to retain the services of qualified service providers at the Proposer’s expense?” Is this to suggest that the Consortium can mandate that we subcontract assignments to specific providers (page 12, C. Staff Assignment)?

Yes.

43. Can you further explain the Consortium’s right to “participate in the interview process” when adding or replacing professional staff on this project (page 12, C. Staff Assignment)?

Should a situation arise requiring replacement of a current Contractor staff member, SBAC wishes to have the option to participate in appropriate facets of the selection process for the new staff person.

44. To confirm, the Consortium would like to receive one hard copy and 14 CDs of the proposal (page 14).

Yes.

45. To confirm, the cost proposal should be submitted separately and not be included with the hard copy of the proposal (page 13, 4. Cost Proposal Specifications)? Should it be included on each of 14 CDs?

The cost proposal should be submitted separately and on separate electronic media.

46. Is the Proposer required to have a Uniform Business Identification Number issued by the Washington State Department of Revenue (page 21, 6.1 Letter of Submittal)?

The Proposer needs to have or be in the process of acquiring whatever documentation is required for conducting business with the State of Washington.  If documentation is not in place by the time of proposal submission, Proposer will submit evidence and certification that the documentation will be in place by time of contract awarding.

47. What type of contract does the Consortium intend to issue (e.g., time and materials, firm-fixed price, cost-plus)?

The State of Washington prefers fixed-price contracts.  If Proposer wishes to submit another format, the Proposer will need to clearly articulate the benefit for the Consortium and Washington.

48. Please confirm that Service Level Expectations & Remedies listed in the table in Section 8 (pages 29-32, Section 8) are negotiable and not considered binding through submission of a proposal.

Proposers should document in its submitted proposal any elements of the RFP it wishes to consider as discrepant or presents a conflict for the Proposer in fulfilling the stated terms.  This would include the Service Level Expectations & Remedies.  Conjunctively, Proposers are advised to provide suggested alternatives for identified discrepant or conflicting RFP clause for consideration by Washington during proposal review.  Submission of suggested alternate terms does not constitute a requirement on Washington to accept or negotiate terms other than those originally stated in the RFP.

49. Will you want to host a launch event once the assessment system is finalized and implemented in member states?
Yes.
50. What other milestones can or should be commemorated?
Though the act of commemorating select milestones is not specifically called out, SBAC will wish to announce completion of or action on key events. Proposers are advised to refer to the project timeline included with this addendum labeled Enclosure 1 to determine a sense of the key events/milestones anticipated by the Consortium.
51. Will the website live on the OSPI site or can it be its own entity?
SBAC preference is for an independent hosting entity.
